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Industry Update

Establishing Target Prices On Hold-Rated Stocks

Due to a change in firm policy, we are establishing 12-month target prices for Hold-rated stocks under
coverage. See below for updated target prices and multiples across our coverage universe.

Extended Stay America (STAY; Hold; $14.40). Our target price of $15 reflects a 9.0x multiple on 2018E EBITDA of

$611 million. Risks To Our Target Price: Lodging is correlated to the overall health of the economy. A prolonged

economic downturn could have adverse effects on sector performance.

Hyatt Hotels Corporation (H; Hold; $50.19). Our target price of $48 reflects a 10.5x multiple on 2018E EBITDA of

$817 million. Risks To Our Target Price: Lodging is correlated to the overall health of the economy. A prolonged

economic downturn could have adverse effects on sector performance.

La Quinta Holdings (LQ; Hold; $10.73). Our target price of $10.25 reflects an 8.1x multiple on 2018E EBITDA of $350

million. Risks To Our Target Price: Lodging is correlated to the overall health of the economy. A prolonged economic

downturn could have adverse effects on sector performance.

Marriott International (MAR; Hold; $68.69). Our target price of $65 reflects a 10.4x multiple on 2018E EBITDA of

$1.963 billion. Risks To Our Target Price: Lodging is correlated to the overall health of the economy. A prolonged

economic downturn could have adverse effects on sector performance.

Starwood Hotels & Resorts Worldwide (HOT; Hold; $75.45). Our target price of $73 reflects the deal price which

equates to 0.8x of our target price for MAR and $21/share in cash. Risks To Our Target Price: Lodging is correlated to

the overall health of the economy. A prolonged economic downturn could have adverse effects on sector performance.
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Stifel does and seeks to do business with companies covered in its research reports. As a result, investors should
be aware that the firm may have a conflict of interest that could affect the objectivity of this report. Investors
should consider this report as only a single factor in making their investment decision.

All relevant disclosures and certifications appear on pages 4 - 8 of this report.



STIFEL LODGING VALUATION TABLE

Closing 52-Week Shares EPS/FFO Price/
Price Price Range Dividend Out. EPS/FFO Growth  EPS/FFO

Ticker Company Rating 9/16/2016 Low High Dividend Yield (mil.) 2016E 2017E 2016E 2017E 2016E 2017E

C-Corporations

CHH Choice Hotels International NC $46.44 $40.78 $54.66 $0.82 1.8% 56.7 $2.40 $2.61 8.3% 8.7% 19.4x 17.8x

STAY Extended Stay America H $14.40 $10.56 $19.86 $0.76 5.3% 200.7 $0.94 $1.04 -1.2% 11.0% 15.3x 13.8x

HLT Hilton Worldwide Holdings NC $23.03 $16.16 $26.27 $0.28 1.2% 991.0 $0.95 $1.11 17.3% 16.8% 24.2x 20.7x

H Hyatt Hotels Corporation H $50.19 $34.06 $54.82 $0.00 0.0% 132.3 $1.50 $1.58 66.6% 4.9% 33.4x 31.8x

LQ La Quinta Holdings H $10.73 $9.42 $19.22 $0.00 0.0% 116.8 $0.58 $0.57 6.9% -2.6% 18.5x 19.0x

MAR Marriott International H $68.69 $56.43 $79.88 $1.20 1.7% 258.0 $3.77 $4.20 19.9% 11.4% 18.2x 16.3x

VAC Marriott Vacations Worldwide B $75.94 $45.95 $80.27 $1.20 1.6% 27.5 $4.69 $5.31 27.0% 13.2% 16.2x 14.3x

HOT Starwood Hotels & Resorts H $75.45 $52.64 $79.55 $1.50 2.0% 168.0 $2.97 $3.02 -4.6% 1.8% 25.4x 25.0x

WYN Wyndham Worldwide Corp. B $67.78 $60.59 $82.99 $2.00 3.0% 110.4 $5.71 $6.40 11.8% 12.0% 11.9x 10.6x

Average/Weighted Average 1.7% 17.1% 10.6% 21.8x 19.8x

Sources: Stifel estimates, FactSet, company data

(B=Buy, H=Hold, NR=Not Rated, NC=Not Covered, SU=Suspended Rating)
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STIFEL LODGING CAPITAL STRUCTURE 

Closing Equity Non Enter-  Net Debt/ Net Debt 2016E 2017E 2015 2016E 2017E
Price Shares Mkt. conv. prise Enterprise to 2017E 2015 2016E 2017E EBITDA EBITDA EV/ EV/ EV/ 

Ticker Company 9/16/2016 Out. Cap Debt  Pref. Cash Value Value EBITDA EBITDA EBITDA EBITDA % growth % growth EBITDA EBITDA EBITDA

C-Corporations

CHH Choice Hotels International $46.44 56.7 $2,634 $892 $0 $195 $3,332 20.9% 2.6x 237$       252$       270$       6.5% 7.1% 14.1x 13.2x 12.3x

STAY Extended Stay America $14.40 200.7 $2,890 $2,636 $0 $137 $5,389 46.4% 4.0x 603$       603$       623$       -0.1% 3.4% 8.9x 8.9x 8.7x

HLT Hilton Worldwide Holdings $23.03 991.0 $22,823 $10,303 $0 $810 $32,316 29.4% 3.2x 2,783$    2,765$    3,007$    -0.6% 8.8% 11.6x 11.7x 10.7x

H Hyatt Hotels Corporation $50.19 132.3 $6,642 $2,287 $0 $419 $8,510 22.0% 2.4x 727$       764$       789$       5.1% 3.2% 11.7x 11.1x 10.8x

LQ La Quinta Holdings $10.73 116.8 $1,253 $1,712 $0 $64 $2,901 56.8% 4.5x 395$       367$       366$       -7.1% -0.1% 7.4x 7.9x 7.9x

MAR Marriott International $68.69 258.0 $17,722 $4,360 $0 $679 $21,403 17.2% 1.9x 1,618$    1,774$    1,906$    9.6% 7.4% 13.2x 12.1x 11.2x

VAC Marriott Vacations Worldwide $75.94 27.5 $2,086 $82 $0 $219 $1,949 -7.0% -0.5x 236$       266$       282$       12.6% 6.0% 8.3x 7.3x 6.9x

HOT Starwood Hotels & Resorts $75.45 168.0 $12,676 $2,597 $0 $1,597 $13,676 7.3% 0.8x 1,107$    1,163$    1,230$    5.0% 5.8% 12.4x 11.8x 11.1x

WYN Wyndham Worldwide Corp. $67.78 110.4 $7,483 $3,374 $0 $436 $10,421 28.2% 2.0x 1,296$    1,374$    1,449$    6.0% 5.5% 8.0x 7.6x 7.2x

Average/Weighted Average 21.9% 2.2x 4.4% 6.7% 11.6x 11.1x 10.4x

Sources: Stifel estimates, FactSet, company data
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Important Disclosures and Certifications

I, Simon Yarmak, certify that the views expressed in this research report accurately reflect my personal views about
the subject securities or issuers; and I, Simon Yarmak, certify that no part of my compensation was, is, or will be
directly or indirectly related to the specific recommendations or views contained in this research report. Our
European Policy for Managing Research Conflicts of Interest is available at www.stifel.com.
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Rating and Price Target History for: Hyatt Hotels Corporation (H) as of 09-16-2016

Created by BlueMatrix

Rating Key

        B - Buy                 UR - Under Review

        H - Hold               NR - No Rating

        S - Sell                 NA - Not Applicable

        I - Initiation          SU - Rating Suspended

        D - Discontinued

 

For a price chart with our ratings and any applicable target price changes for H go to
http://sf.bluematrix.com/bluematrix/Disclosure?ticker=H
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Rating and Price Target History for: Starwood Hotels & Resorts Worldwide (HOT) as of 09-16-2016

Created by BlueMatrix

Rating Key

        B - Buy                 UR - Under Review

        H - Hold               NR - No Rating

        S - Sell                 NA - Not Applicable

        I - Initiation          SU - Rating Suspended

        D - Discontinued

 

For a price chart with our ratings and any applicable target price changes for HOT go to
http://sf.bluematrix.com/bluematrix/Disclosure?ticker=HOT
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Rating and Price Target History for: La Quinta Holdings Inc. (LQ) as of 09-16-2016

Created by BlueMatrix

Rating Key

        B - Buy                 UR - Under Review

        H - Hold               NR - No Rating

        S - Sell                 NA - Not Applicable

        I - Initiation          SU - Rating Suspended

        D - Discontinued

 

For a price chart with our ratings and any applicable target price changes for LQ go to
http://sf.bluematrix.com/bluematrix/Disclosure?ticker=LQ
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Rating and Price Target History for: Marriott International, Inc. (MAR) as of 09-16-2016

Created by BlueMatrix

Rating Key

        B - Buy                 UR - Under Review

        H - Hold               NR - No Rating

        S - Sell                 NA - Not Applicable

        I - Initiation          SU - Rating Suspended

        D - Discontinued

 

For a price chart with our ratings and any applicable target price changes for MAR go to
http://sf.bluematrix.com/bluematrix/Disclosure?ticker=MAR
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Rating and Price Target History for: Extended Stay America, Inc. (STAY) as of 09-16-2016

Created by BlueMatrix

Rating Key

        B - Buy                 UR - Under Review

        H - Hold               NR - No Rating

        S - Sell                 NA - Not Applicable

        I - Initiation          SU - Rating Suspended

        D - Discontinued

 

For a price chart with our ratings and any applicable target price changes for STAY go to
http://sf.bluematrix.com/bluematrix/Disclosure?ticker=STAY

The rating and target price history for Hyatt Hotels Corporation, Starwood Hotels & Resorts Worldwide, La Quinta Holdings
Inc., Marriott International, Inc. and Extended Stay America, Inc. and its securities prior to February 25, 2015, on the above
price chart reflects the research analyst's views under a different rating system than currently utilized at Stifel. For a
description of the investment rating system previously utilized go to.www.stifel.com.

Extended Stay America, Inc. is a client of Stifel or an affiliate or was a client of Stifel or an affiliate within the past 12 months.

Extended Stay America, Inc. is provided with investment banking services by Stifel or was provided with investment banking
services by Stifel or an affiliate within the past 12 months.

Stifel or an affiliate has received compensation for investment banking services from Extended Stay America, Inc. in the past
12 months.

Stifel or an affiliate expects to receive or intends to seek compensation for investment banking services from Hyatt Hotels
Corporation, La Quinta Holdings Inc. and Extended Stay America, Inc. in the next 3 months.

Stifel or an affiliate managed or co-managed a public offering of securities for Extended Stay America, Inc. in the past 12
months.

Stifel or an affiliate is a market maker or liquidity provider in the securities of Hyatt Hotels Corporation, Starwood Hotels &
Resorts Worldwide, La Quinta Holdings Inc., Marriott International, Inc. and Extended Stay America, Inc..

The equity research analyst(s) responsible for the preparation of this report receive(s) compensation based on various
factors, including Stifel’s overall revenue, which includes investment banking revenue.

Our investment rating system is three tiered, defined as follows:

BUY -We expect a total return of greater than 10% over the next 12 months with total return equal to the percentage price
change plus dividend yield.

HOLD -We expect a total return between -5% and 10% over the next 12 months with total return equal to the percentage
price change plus dividend yield.

SELL -We expect a total return below -5% over the next 12 months with total return equal to the percentage price change
plus dividend yield.

Occasionally, we use the ancillary rating of SUSPENDED (SU) to indicate a long-term suspension in rating and/or target
price, and/or coverage due to applicable regulations or Stifel policies. SUSPENDED indicates the analyst is unable to
determine a “reasonable basis” for rating/target price or estimates due to lack of publicly available information or the inability
to quantify the publicly available information provided by the company and it is unknown when the outlook will be clarified.
SUSPENDED may also be used when an analyst has left the firm.

Of the securities we rate, 49% are rated Buy, 42% are rated Hold, 3% are rated Sell and 6% are rated Suspended.
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Within the last 12 months, Stifel or an affiliate has provided investment banking services for 15%, 7%, 0% and 13% of the
companies whose shares are rated Buy, Hold, Sell and Suspended, respectively.

Additional Disclosures

Please visit the Research Page at www.stifel.com for the current research disclosures and respective target price
methodology applicable to the companies mentioned in this publication that are within Stifel's coverage universe. For a
discussion of risks to target price please see our stand-alone company reports and notes for all stocks.

The information contained herein has been prepared from sources believed to be reliable but is not guaranteed by us and is
not a complete summary or statement of all available data, nor is it considered an offer to buy or sell any securities referred to
herein. Opinions expressed are subject to change without notice and do not take into account the particular investment
objectives, financial situation or needs of individual investors. Employees of Stifel, or its affiliates may, at times, release
written or oral commentary, technical analysis or trading strategies that differ from the opinions expressed within. Past
performance should not and cannot be viewed as an indicator of future performance.

As a multi-disciplined financial services firm, Stifel regularly seeks investment banking assignments and compensation from
issuers for services including, but not limited to, acting as an underwriter in an offering or financial advisor in a merger or
acquisition, or serving as a placement agent in private transactions.

Affiliate Disclosures

“Stifel”, includes Stifel Nicolaus & Company (“SNC”), a US broker-dealer registered with the United States Securities and
Exchange Commission and the Financial Industry National Regulatory Authority and Stifel Nicolaus Europe Limited (“SNEL”),
which is authorized and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority (“FCA”), (FRN 190412) and is a member of the London
Stock Exchange.

Registration of non-US Analysts: Any non-US research analyst employed by SNEL contributing to this report is not
registered/qualified as a research analyst with FINRA and is not an associated person of the US broker-dealer and therefore
may not be subject to FINRA Rule 2241 or NYSE Rule 472 restrictions on communications with a subject company, public
appearances, and trading securities held by a research analyst account.

Country Specific and Jurisdictional Disclosures

United States: Research produced and distributed by SNEL is distributed by SNEL to “Major US Institutional Investors” as
defined in Rule 15a-6 under the US Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended. SNEL is a non-US broker-dealer and
accordingly, any transaction by Major US Institutional Investors in the securities discussed in the document would need to be
effected by SNC. SNC may also distribute research prepared by SNEL directly to US clients that are professional clients as
defined by FCA rules. In these instances, SNC accepts responsibility for the content. Research produced by SNEL is not
intended for use by and should not be made available to retail clients, as defined by the FCA rules.

Canadian Distribution: Research produced by SNEL is distributed in Canada by SNC in reliance on the international dealer
exemption. This material is intended for use only by professional or institutional investors. None of the investments or
investment services mentioned or described herein is available to other persons or to anyone in Canada who is not a
“permitted client” as defined under applicable Canadian securities law.

UK and European Economic Area (EEA): This report is distributed in the EEA by SNEL, which is authorized and regulated
in the United Kingdom by the FCA. In these instances, SNEL accepts responsibility for the content. Research produced by
SNEL is not intended for use by and should not be made available to non-professional clients.
The complete preceding 12-month recommendations history related to recommendation(s) in this research report is available
at https://stifel2.bluematrix.com/sellside/MAR.action

Brunei: This document has not been delivered to, registered with or approved by the Brunei Darussalam Registrar of
Companies, Registrar of International Business Companies, the Brunei Darussalam Ministry of Finance or the Autoriti
Monetari Brunei Darussalam. This document and the information contained within will not be registered with any relevant
Brunei Authorities under the relevant securities laws of Brunei Darussalam. The interests in the document have not been and
will not be offered, transferred, delivered or sold in or from any part of Brunei Darussalam. This document and the information
contained within is strictly private and confidential and is being distributed to a limited number of accredited investors, expert
investors and institutional investors under the Securities Markets Order, 2013 ("Relevant Persons") upon their request and
confirmation that they fully understand that neither the document nor the information contained within have been approved or
licensed by or registered with the Brunei Darussalam Registrar of Companies, Registrar of International Business
Companies, the Brunei Darussalam Ministry of Finance, the Autoriti Monetari Brunei Darussalam or any other relevant
governmental agencies within Brunei Darussalam. This document and the information contained within must not be acted on
or relied on by persons who are not Relevant Persons. Any investment or investment activity to which the document or
information contained within is only available to, and will be engaged in only with Relevant Persons.
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In jurisdictions where Stifel is not already licensed or registered to trade securities, transactions will only be affected in
accordance with local securities legislation which will vary from jurisdiction to jurisdiction and may require that a transaction
carried out in accordance with applicable exemptions from registration and licensing requirements. Non-US customers
wishing to effect transactions should contact a representative of the Stifel entity in their regional jurisdiction except where
governing law permits otherwise. US customers wishing to effect transactions should contact their US salesperson.

The recommendation contained in this report was produced at 18 September 2016 20:20EDT and disseminated at 18
September 2016 20:20EDT

Additional Information Available Upon Request

© 2016 Stifel. This report is produced for the use of Stifel customers and may not be reproduced, re-distributed or passed to
any other person or published in whole or in part for any purpose without the prior consent of Stifel. Stifel, Nicolaus &
Company, Incorporated, One South Street, Baltimore, MD 21202.
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